
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

*KLL191* 3/18/2021 2:18:36 PM KLL191 

 

State of Arkansas    1 

93rd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2021  HOUSE BILL 1807 3 

 4 

By: Representative Womack 5 

By: Senator B. Ballinger 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE PENALTIES 9 

ASSOCIATED WITH VIOLATION OF MEASURES INTENDED TO 10 

ADDRESS FLOOD LOSS PREVENTION; AND FOR OTHER 11 

PURPOSES. 12 

 13 

 14 

Subtitle 15 

TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE PENALTIES 16 

ASSOCIATED WITH VIOLATION OF MEASURES 17 

INTENDED TO ADDRESS FLOOD LOSS 18 

PREVENTION. 19 

 20 

 21 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 22 

 23 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 14-268-103 is amended to read as follows: 24 

 14-268-103. Penalty — Definition. 25 

 (a)  Any A person or corporation who that violates any a measure 26 

adopted under this chapter which that prohibits the development of land real 27 

property by improvements that are exposed to flood damage or that are 28 

threatened by flood hazards may be fined not more than five hundred dollars 29 

($500) for each offense. 30 

 (b)  Each day during which a violation exists is a separate offense. 31 

 (c)(1)  If an improvement that is in violation of this section does not 32 

clearly cause a substantive threat to real property or to the health or 33 

safety of individuals, the person or corporation responsible for the 34 

improvement shall not be fined under this section but may be prevented from 35 

participation in a subsidized flood insurance program. 36 



  HB1807 

 

 2 3/18/2021 2:18:36 PM KLL191 

 

 

  (2)  As used in subdivision (c)(1) of this section, "substantive 1 

threat" means a situation in which a major flood would likely result in: 2 

   (A)  A structure floating off the structure's foundation 3 

and off the real property; 4 

   (B)  A structure floating to or otherwise obstructing a 5 

public road or adjacent real property; or 6 

   (C)  Conditions that create rising water levels that 7 

substantially risk the health or safety of individuals or damage to real 8 

property. 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

