1	State of Arkansas	111	
2	93rd General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2021		HOUSE BILL 1807
4			
5	By: Representative Womack		
6	By: Senator B. Ballinger		
7			
8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE PENALTIES		
10	ASSOCIATED WITH VIOLATION OF MEASURES INTENDED TO		
11	ADDRESS FLOOD LOSS PREVENTION; AND FOR OTHER		
12	PURPOSES.		
13			
14			
15		Subtitle	
16	TO AMEI	ND THE LAW CONCERNING THE PENALT	IES
17	ASSOCIA	ATED WITH VIOLATION OF MEASURES	
18	INTEND	ED TO ADDRESS FLOOD LOSS	
19	PREVEN	FION.	
20			
21			
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GEN	IERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF AR	KANSAS:
23			
24	SECTION 1. Arkans	as Code § 14-268-103 is amended	to read as follows:
25	14-268-103. Penalt	y <u>- Definition</u> .	
26	(a) <del>Any</del> <u>A</u> person	or corporation who <u>that</u> violates	s <del>any</del> <u>a</u> measure
27	adopted under this chapt	er <del>which</del> <u>that</u> prohibits the deve	lopment of <del>land</del> <u>real</u>
28	<u>property</u> by improvements	that are exposed to flood damag	ge or that are
29	threatened by flood haza	ards may be fined not more than f	five hundred dollars
30	(\$500) for each offense.		
31	(b) Each day duri	ng which a violation exists is a	a separate offense.
32	<u>(c)(l) If an impr</u>	ovement that is in violation of	this section does not
33	<u>clearly cause a substant</u>	ive threat to real property or t	the health or
34	<u>safety of individuals, t</u>	he person or corporation respons	sible for the
35	improvement shall not be fined under this section but may be prevented from		
36	participation in a subsidized flood insurance program.		



.

1	(2) As used in subdivision (c)(1) of this section, "substantive		
2	threat" means a situation in which a major flood would likely result in:		
3	(A) A structure floating off the structure's foundation		
4	and off the real property;		
5	(B) A structure floating to or otherwise obstructing a		
6	public road or adjacent real property; or		
7	(C) Conditions that create rising water levels that		
8	substantially risk the health or safety of individuals or damage to real		
9	property.		
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34 25			
35			
36			